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EFFECTIVE 06 MAY 2020
(SA c/kg)

  ACTUAL
ZONES BASIC ZONE WHOLESALE PRE-RETAIL PRE-RETAIL   ACTUAL RETAIL
A PRICE* DIFF PRICE PRICE** PRICE PLUS VAT RETAIL  PRICE Difference

15% 15% ROUNDED  PRICE Old Zone PPI New rate 07 December 2011 c/l

1A 1244.678 45.495 1,290.173 1,483.699 1,706.254 1,706.000 1706.00 43.1234 2.4 45.4952 1939.00 -233.00
2A 55.423 1,300.101 1,495.116 1,719.383 1,719.000 1719.00 52.5334 2.9 55.4227 1950.00 -231.00
3A 62.813 1,307.491 1,503.615 1,729.157 1,729.000 1729.00 59.5386 3.3 62.8132 1958.00 -229.00
4A 75.596 1,320.274 1,518.315 1,746.062 1,746.000 1746.00 71.6554 3.9 75.5965 1972.00 -226.00
5A 92.890 1,337.568 1,538.203 1,768.933 1,769.000 1769.00 88.0474 4.8 92.89 1990.00 -221.00
6A 116.140 1,360.818 1,564.941 1,799.682 1,800.000 1800.00 110.0854 6.1 116.14 2015.00 -215.00
7A 135.640 1,380.318 1,587.366 1,825.471 1,825.000 1825.00 128.5685 7.1 135.64 2036.00 -211.00
8A 176.416 1,421.094 1,634.258 1,879.397 1,879.000 1879.00 167.2193 9.2 176.416 2079.00 -200.00
9A 213.822 1,458.500 1,677.275 1,928.866 1,929.000 1929.00 202.6752 11.1 213.822 2119.00 -190.00
10A 247.441 1,492.119 1,715.937 1,973.328 1,973.000 1973.00 234.5415 12.9 247.441 2155.00 -182.00
11A 281.060 1,525.738 1,754.599 2,017.789 2,018.000 2018.00 266.4077 14.7 281.06 2191.00 -173.00
13A 406.000 1,650.678 1,898.280 2,183.022 2,183.000 2183.00 384.8343 21.2 406 2325.00 -142.00
15A 262.100 1,506.778 1,732.795 1,992.714 1,993.000 1993.00 248.4357 13.7 262.1 2171.00 -178.00
17A 320.219 1,564.897 1,799.632 2,069.577 2,070.000 2070.00 303.5249 16.7 320.219 2233.00 -163.00
19A 311.983 1,556.661 1,790.160 2,058.684 2,059.000 2059.00 295.7181 16.3 311.983 2224.00 -165.00
57A 135.640 1,380.318 1,587.366 1,825.471 1,825.000 1825.00 128.5685 7.1 135.64 2036.00 -211.00
69A 311.983 1,556.661 1,790.160 2,058.684 2,059.000 2059.00 295.7181 16.3 311.983 2224.00 -165.00

0.0
0.0

3B 1244.678 77.570 1,322.248 1,520.585 1,748.673 1,749.000 1749.00 73.5258 4.0 77.5697 1974.00 -225.00
5B 99.472 1,344.150 1,545.773 1,777.639 1,778.000 1778.00 94.2859 5.2 99.4716 1997.00 -219.00
6B 90.194 1,334.872 1,535.103 1,765.368 1,765.000 1765.00 85.4916 4.7 90.1937 1987.00 -222.00
7B 102.266 1,346.944 1,548.986 1,781.334 1,781.000 1781.00 96.9347 5.3 102.266 2000.00 -219.00
8B 131.987 1,376.665 1,583.165 1,820.640 1,821.000 1821.00 125.1066 6.9 131.987 2032.00 -211.00
9B 123.800 1,368.478 1,573.750 1,809.813 1,810.000 1810.00 117.3462 6.5 123.8 2023.00 -213.00
10B 146.156 1,390.834 1,599.459 1,839.378 1,839.000 1839.00 138.5362 7.6 146.156 2047.00 -208.00
12B 159.331 1,404.009 1,614.610 1,856.802 1,857.000 1857.00 151.0248 8.3 159.331 2061.00 -204.00
14B 172.078 1,416.756 1,629.269 1,873.659 1,874.000 1874.00 163.1067 9.0 172.078 2075.00 -201.00

0.0
0.0

5C 116.630 1,361.308 1,565.504 1,800.330 1,800.000 1800.00 110.5501 6.1 116.63 2016.00 -216.00
6C 127.281 1,371.959 1,577.753 1,814.416 1,814.000 1814.00 120.6456 6.6 127.281 2027.00 -213.00
7C 156.157 1,400.835 1,610.960 1,852.604 1,853.000 1853.00 148.0159 8.1 156.157 2058.00 -205.00
8C 190.229 1,434.907 1,650.143 1,897.664 1,898.000 1898.00 180.3120 9.9 190.229 2094.00 -196.00
9C GAUTENG 215.662 1,460.340 1,679.391 1,931.300 1,931.000 1931.00 204.4187 11.2 215.662 2121.00 -190.00
10C 246.044 1,490.722 1,714.330 1,971.480 1,971.000 1971.00 233.2171 12.8 246.044 2154.00 -183.00
11C 269.037 1,513.715 1,740.772 2,001.888 2,002.000 2002.00 255.0111 14.0 269.037 2179.00 -177.00
12C 313.380 1,558.058 1,791.767 2,060.532 2,061.000 2061.00 297.0425 16.3 313.38 2226.00 -165.00
13C 330.980 1,575.658 1,812.007 2,083.808 2,084.000 2084.00 313.7249 17.3 330.98 2245.00 -161.00
14C 356.791 1,601.469 1,841.689 2,117.942 2,118.000 2118.00 338.1909 18.6 356.791 2272.00 -154.00
15C 338.088 1,582.766 1,820.181 2,093.208 2,093.000 2093.00 320.4629 17.6 338.088 2252.00 -159.00
16C 324.337 1,569.015 1,804.367 2,075.022 2,075.000 2075.00 307.4283 16.9 324.337 2238.00 -163.00
17C 380.936 1,625.614 1,869.456 2,149.874 2,150.000 2150.00 361.0770 19.9 380.936 2298.00 -148.00
57C 156.157 1,400.835 1,610.960 1,852.604 1,853.000 1853.00 148.0159 8.1 156.157 2058.00 -205.00
58C 190.229 1,434.907 1,650.143 1,897.664 1,898.000 1898.00 180.3120 9.9 190.229 2094.00 -196.00
60C 246.044 1,490.722 1,714.330 1,971.480 1,971.000 1971.00 233.2171 12.8 246.044 2154.00 -183.00
61C 269.037 1,513.715 1,740.772 2,001.888 2,002.000 2002.00 255.0111 14.0 269.037 2179.00 -177.00
62C 313.380 1,558.058 1,791.767 2,060.532 2,061.000 2061.00 297.0425 16.3 313.38 2226.00 -165.00
63C 330.980 1,575.658 1,812.007 2,083.808 2,084.000 2084.00 313.7249 17.3 330.98 2245.00 -161.00
64C 356.791 1,601.469 1,841.689 2,117.942 2,118.000 2118.00 338.1909 18.6 356.791 2272.00 -154.00
67C 380.936 1,625.614 1,869.456 2,149.874 2,150.000 2150.00 361.0770 19.9 380.936 2298.00 -148.00

0.0
0.0

31J 1244.678 179.726 1,424.404 1,638.065 1,883.775 1,884.000 1884.00 170.3559 9.4 179.726 2083.00 -199.00
32J 219.852 1,464.530 1,684.210 1,936.842 1,937.000 1937.00 208.3909 11.5 219.852 2126.00 -189.00
33J 249.476 1,494.154 1,718.277 1,976.019 1,976.000 1976.00 236.4699 13.0 249.476 2158.00 -182.00
34J 245.309 1,489.987 1,713.485 1,970.508 1,971.000 1971.00 232.5201 12.8 245.309 2153.00 -182.00
35J 258.116 1,502.794 1,728.213 1,987.445 1,987.000 1987.00 244.6601 13.5 258.116 2167.00 -180.00
36J 257.430 1,502.108 1,727.424 1,986.538 1,987.000 1987.00 244.0096 13.4 257.43 2166.00 -179.00
37J 284.725 1,529.403 1,758.813 2,022.635 2,023.000 2023.00 269.8813 14.8 284.725 2195.00 -172.00

*Maximum refinery gate price, operating expenses, working capital, depreciation and gross margin

**Retail price (excl. VAT) = (Basic price + zone diff) * 15% 

MRGP 715.583   792.428    1064.177 386.249      
Working capital 26 28.849 30.695 33.841
Depreciation 126 140.326 150.149 166.011
Gross margin 161 179.306 191.857 212.125

Operating expense 343 380.591 404.949 446.452
1371.583 1521.5 1841.827 1244.678

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS RETAIL PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
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ZONES Basic Zone RTL
A & B List Diff. Wholesale
C & J Price Price

1A 365.328 3.4 368.728
2A 9.1 374.428
3A 14.3 379.628
4A 21.0 386.328
5A 30.4 395.728
6A 44.0 409.328
7A 56.1 421.428
8A 79.2 444.528
9A 103.5 468.828
10A 119.0 484.328
11A 141.1 506.428
13A 161.3 526.628
15A 121.3 486.628
17A 162.5 527.828
19A 151.4 516.728
57A 56.1 421.428
69A 151.4 516.728

3B 365.33 21.9 387.228
5B 34.4 399.728
6B 27.2 392.528
7B 38.7 404.028
8B 53.1 418.428
9B 50.1 415.428
10B 63.5 428.828
12B 68.6 433.928
14B 80.2 445.528

5C 365.33 44.5 409.828
6C 53.5 418.828
7C 68.5 433.828
8C 91.2 456.528
9C GAUTENG 84.5 449.828
10C 100.3 465.628
11C 130.1 495.428
12C 132.3 497.628
13C 139.8 505.128
14C 149.8 515.128
15C 169.8 535.128
16C 141.8 507.128
17C 179.7 545.028
57C 68.5 433.828
58C 91.2 456.528
60C 100.3 465.628
61C 130.1 495.428
62C 132.3 497.628
63C 139.8 505.128
64C 149.8 515.128
67C 179.7 545.028

31J 365.33 80.6 445.928
32J 103.6 468.928
33J 120.6 485.928
34J 118.2 483.528
35J Port Nolloth 125.6 490.928
36J 125.2 490.528
37J 140.9 506.228

Illuminating Paraffin

Paraffin, i.e. excluding cost of package/ packaging, may 
be sold at any place in South Africa is R543.00 cents per 
in "own container" supplied for filling.

MAXIMUM NATIONAL LEGISLATED RETAIL PRICE

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

The maximum retail price at which "loose" Illuminating
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ZONES Basic Zone RTL

A & B List Diff. Wholesale

C & J Price Price

1A 1,044.9 3.4 1048.26

2A 9.1 1053.96

3A 14.3 1059.16

4A 21.0 1065.86

5A 30.4 1075.26

6A 44.0 1088.86

7A 56.1 1100.96

8A 79.2 1124.06

9A 103.5 1148.36

10A 119.0 1163.86

11A 141.1 1185.96

13A 161.3 1206.16

15A 121.3 1166.16

17A 162.5 1207.36

19A 151.4 1196.26

57A 56.1 1100.96

69A 151.4 1196.26

3B 1044.86 21.9 1066.76

5B 34.4 1079.26

6B 27.2 1072.06

7B 38.7 1083.56

8B 53.1 1097.96

9B 50.1 1094.96

10B 63.5 1108.36

12B 68.6 1113.46

14B 80.2 1125.06

5C 1044.86 44.5 1089.36

6C 53.5 1098.36

7C 68.5 1113.36

8C 79.0 1123.86

9C GAUTENG 63.7 1108.56

10C 81.1 1125.96

11C 104.5 1149.36

12C 107.7 1152.56

13C 125.4 1170.26

14C 146.7 1191.56

15C 130.7 1175.56

16C 128.6 1173.46

17C 148.1 1192.96

57C 68.5 1113.36

58C 79.0 1123.86

60C 81.1 1125.96

61C 104.5 1149.36

62C 107.7 1152.56

63C 125.4 1170.26

64C 146.7 1191.56

67C 148.1 1192.96

31J 1044.86 80.6 1125.46

32J 103.6 1148.46

33J 120.6 1165.46

34J 118.2 1163.06

35J Port Nolloth 125.6 1170.46

36J 125.2 1170.06

37J 140.9 1185.76

Diesel 0.05% sulfur

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 
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ZONES Basic Zone RTL

A & B List Diff. Wholesale

C & J Price Price

1A 1054.260 3.4 1057.66

2A 9.1 1063.36

3A 14.3 1068.56

4A 21.0 1075.26

5A 30.4 1084.66

6A 44.0 1098.26

7A 56.1 1110.36

8A 79.2 1133.46

9A 103.5 1157.76

10A 119.0 1173.26

11A 141.1 1195.36

13A 161.3 1215.56

15A 121.3 1175.56

17A 162.5 1216.76

19A 151.4 1205.66

57A 56.1 1110.36

69A 151.4 1205.66

3B 1054.26 21.9 1076.16

5B 34.4 1088.66

6B 27.2 1081.46

7B 38.7 1092.96

8B 53.1 1107.36

9B 50.1 1104.36

10B 63.5 1117.76

12B 68.6 1122.86

14B 80.2 1134.46

5C 1054.26 44.5 1098.76

6C 53.5 1107.76

7C 68.5 1122.76

8C 79.0 1133.26

9C GAUTENG 63.70 1117.96

10C 81.1 1135.36

11C 104.5 1158.76

12C 107.7 1161.96

13C 125.4 1179.66

14C 146.7 1200.96

15C 130.7 1184.96

16C 128.6 1182.86

17C 148.1 1202.36

57C 68.5 1122.76

58C 79.0 1133.26

60C 81.1 1135.36

61C 104.5 1158.76

62C 107.7 1161.96

63C 125.4 1179.66

64C 146.7 1200.96

67C 148.1 1202.36

31J 1054.26 80.6 1134.86

32J 103.6 1157.86

33J 120.6 1174.86

34J 118.2 1172.46

35J Port Nolloth 125.6 1179.86

36J 125.2 1179.46

37J 140.9 1195.16

Diesel 0.005% sulfur

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 



1160
93 RON UNLEADED AND LEAD REPLACEMENT 1160

(SA c/l) 1160

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL DEALER IONAL PUMP PRICE EFFECTIVE   ACTUAL
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE MARGIN NETT PRICE   PUMP

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED PUMP AFTER  PRICE
ROUNDING ROUNDING

1A 927.00 3.4 930.40 211.60 1,142.00 1,142.00 1,142.00 0.000 930.40 1142.00
2A 9.1 936.10 211.60 1,147.70 1,148.00 1,148.00 0.3 936.40 1148.00
3A 14.3 941.30 211.60 1,152.90 1,153.00 1,153.00 0.1 941.40 1153.00
4A 21.0 948.00 211.60 1,159.60 1,160.00 1,160.00 0.4 948.40 1160.00
5A 30.4 957.40 211.60 1,169.00 1,169.00 1,169.00 0.0 957.40 1169.00
6A 44.0 971.00 211.60 1,182.60 1,183.00 1,183.00 0.4 971.40 1183.00
7A 56.1 983.10 211.60 1,194.70 1,195.00 1,195.00 0.3 983.40 1195.00
8A 79.2 1006.20 211.60 1,217.80 1,218.00 1,218.00 0.2 1,006.40 1218.00
9A 103.5 1030.50 211.60 1,242.10 1,242.00 1,242.00 (0.1) 1,030.40 1242.00
10A 119.0 1046.00 211.60 1,257.60 1,258.00 1,258.00 0.4 1,046.40 1258.00
11A 141.1 1068.10 211.60 1,279.70 1,280.00 1,280.00 0.3 1,068.40 1280.00
13A 161.3 1088.30 211.60 1,299.90 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.1 1,088.40 1300.00
15A 121.3 1048.30 211.60 1,259.90 1,260.00 1,260.00 0.1 1,048.40 1260.00
17A 162.5 1089.50 211.60 1,301.10 1,301.00 1,301.00 (0.1) 1,089.40 1301.00
19A 151.4 1078.40 211.60 1,290.00 1,290.00 1,290.00 0.0 1,078.40 1290.00
57A 56.1 983.10 211.60 1,194.70 1,195.00 1,195.00 0.3 983.40 1195.00
69A 151.4 1078.40 211.60 1,290.00 1,290.00 1,290.00 0.0 1,078.40 1290.00

3B 927.00 21.9 948.90 211.60 1,160.50 1,161.00 1,161.00 0.5 949.40 1161.00
5B 34.4 961.40 211.60 1,173.00 1,173.00 1,173.00 0.0 961.40 1173.00
6B 27.2 954.20 211.60 1,165.80 1,166.00 1,166.00 0.2 954.40 1166.00
7B 38.7 965.70 211.60 1,177.30 1,177.00 1,177.00 (0.3) 965.40 1177.00
8B 53.1 980.10 211.60 1,191.70 1,192.00 1,192.00 0.3 980.40 1192.00
9B 50.1 977.10 211.60 1,188.70 1,189.00 1,189.00 0.3 977.40 1189.00
10B 63.5 990.50 211.60 1,202.10 1,202.00 1,202.00 (0.1) 990.40 1202.00
12B 68.6 995.60 211.60 1,207.20 1,207.00 1,207.00 (0.2) 995.40 1207.00
14B 80.2 1007.20 211.60 1,218.80 1,219.00 1,219.00 0.2 1,007.40 1219.00

5C 44.5 971.50 211.60 1,183.10 1,183.00 1,183.00 (0.1) 971.40 1183.00
6C 53.5 980.50 211.60 1,192.10 1,192.00 1,192.00 (0.1) 980.40 1192.00
7C 68.5 995.50 211.60 1,207.10 1,207.00 1,207.00 (0.1) 995.40 1207.00
8C 79.0 1006.00 211.60 1,217.60 1,218.00 1,218.00 0.4 1,006.40 1218.00
9C GAUTENG 63.7 990.70 211.60 1,202.30 1,202.00 1,202.00 (0.3) 990.40 1202.00
10C 81.1 1008.10 211.60 1,219.70 1,220.00 1,220.00 0.3 1,008.40 1220.00
11C 104.5 1031.50 211.60 1,243.10 1,243.00 1,243.00 (0.1) 1,031.40 1243.00
12C 107.7 1034.70 211.60 1,246.30 1,246.00 1,246.00 (0.3) 1,034.40 1246.00
13C 125.4 1052.40 211.60 1,264.00 1,264.00 1,264.00 0.0 1,052.40 1264.00
14C 146.7 1073.70 211.60 1,285.30 1,285.00 1,285.00 (0.3) 1,073.40 1285.00
15C 130.7 1057.70 211.60 1,269.30 1,269.00 1,269.00 (0.3) 1,057.40 1269.00
16C 128.6 1055.60 211.60 1,267.20 1,267.00 1,267.00 (0.2) 1,055.40 1267.00
17C 148.1 1075.10 211.60 1,286.70 1,287.00 1,287.00 0.3 1,075.40 1287.00
57C 68.5 995.50 211.60 1,207.10 1,207.00 1,207.00 (0.1) 995.40 1207.00
58C 79.0 1006.00 211.60 1,217.60 1,218.00 1,218.00 0.4 1,006.40 1218.00
60C 81.1 1008.10 211.60 1,219.70 1,220.00 1,220.00 0.3 1,008.40 1220.00
61C 104.5 1031.50 211.60 1,243.10 1,243.00 1,243.00 (0.1) 1,031.40 1243.00
62C 107.7 1034.70 211.60 1,246.30 1,246.00 1,246.00 (0.3) 1,034.40 1246.00
63C 125.4 1052.40 211.60 1,264.00 1,264.00 1,264.00 0.0 1,052.40 1264.00
64C 146.7 1073.70 211.60 1,285.30 1,285.00 1,285.00 (0.3) 1,073.40 1285.00

PETROL PUMP PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

EFFECTIVE 06 May 2020



67C 148.1 1075.10 211.60 1,286.70 1,287.00 1,287.00 0.3 1,075.40 1287.00

31J 927.00 80.6 1007.60 211.60 1,219.20 1,219.00 1,219.00 (0.2) 1,007.40 1219.00
32J 103.6 1030.60 211.60 1,242.20 1,242.00 1,242.00 (0.2) 1,030.40 1242.00
33J 120.6 1047.60 211.60 1,259.20 1,259.00 1,259.00 (0.2) 1,047.40 1259.00
34J 118.2 1045.20 211.60 1,256.80 1,257.00 1,257.00 0.2 1,045.40 1257.00
35J 125.6 1052.60 211.60 1,264.20 1,264.00 1,264.00 (0.2) 1,052.40 1264.00
36J 125.2 1052.20 211.60 1,263.80 1,264.00 1,264.00 0.2 1,052.40 1264.00
37J 140.9 1067.90 211.60 1,279.50 1,280.00 1,280.00 0.5 1,068.40 1280.00

95 RON UNLEADED 
(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL  NOTIONAL PUMP PRICE NETT PRICE   ACTUAL DSML
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE AFTER   PUMP Amount

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED PUMP ROUNDING  PRICE
ROUNDING

1A 937.00 3.4 940.40 211.60 1,152.00 1,152.00 1,152.00 0.00 940.40 1152.00
2A 9.1 946.10 211.60 1,157.70 1,158.00 1,158.00 0.3 946.40 1158.00
3A 14.3 951.30 211.60 1,162.90 1,163.00 1,163.00 0.1 951.40 1163.00
4A 21.0 958.00 211.60 1,169.60 1,170.00 1,170.00 0.4 958.40 1170.00
5A 30.4 967.40 211.60 1,179.00 1,179.00 1,179.00 0.0 967.40 1179.00
6A 44.0 981.00 211.60 1,192.60 1,193.00 1,193.00 0.4 981.40 1193.00
7A 56.1 1003.10 211.60 1,214.70 1,215.00 1,215.00 0.3 1,003.40 1215.00 10.0
8A 79.2 1026.20 211.60 1,237.80 1,238.00 1,238.00 0.2 1,026.40 1238.00 10.0
9A 103.5 1050.50 211.60 1,262.10 1,262.00 1,262.00 (0.1) 1,050.40 1262.00 10.0
10A 119.0 1066.00 211.60 1,277.60 1,278.00 1,278.00 0.4 1,066.40 1278.00 10.0
11A 141.1 1088.10 211.60 1,299.70 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.3 1,088.40 1300.00 10.0
13A 161.3 1108.30 211.60 1,319.90 1,320.00 1,320.00 0.1 1,108.40 1320.00 10.0
15A 121.3 1068.30 211.60 1,279.90 1,280.00 1,280.00 0.1 1,068.40 1280.00 10.0
17A 162.5 1109.50 211.60 1,321.10 1,321.00 1,321.00 (0.1) 1,109.40 1321.00 10.0
19A 151.4 1098.40 211.60 1,310.00 1,310.00 1,310.00 0.0 1,098.40 1310.00 10.0
57A 56.1 993.10 211.60 1,204.70 1,205.00 1,205.00 0.3 993.40 1205.00
69A 151.4 1088.40 211.60 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.0 1,088.40 1300.00

3B 937.00 21.9 958.90 211.60 1,170.50 1,171.00 1,171.00 0.5 959.40 1171.00
5B 34.4 971.40 211.60 1,183.00 1,183.00 1,183.00 0.0 971.40 1183.00
6B 27.2 964.20 211.60 1,175.80 1,176.00 1,176.00 0.2 964.40 1176.00
7B 38.7 975.70 211.60 1,187.30 1,187.00 1,187.00 (0.3) 975.40 1187.00
8B 53.1 990.10 211.60 1,201.70 1,202.00 1,202.00 0.3 990.40 1202.00
9B 50.1 987.10 211.60 1,198.70 1,199.00 1,199.00 0.3 987.40 1199.00
10B 63.5 1000.50 211.60 1,212.10 1,212.00 1,212.00 (0.1) 1,000.40 1212.00
12B 68.6 1005.60 211.60 1,217.20 1,217.00 1,217.00 (0.2) 1,005.40 1217.00
14B 80.2 1017.20 211.60 1,228.80 1,229.00 1,229.00 0.2 1,017.40 1229.00

5C 44.5 981.50 211.60 1,193.10 1,193.00 1,193.00 (0.1) 981.40 1193.00
6C 53.5 990.50 211.60 1,202.10 1,202.00 1,202.00 (0.1) 990.40 1202.00
7C 68.5 1015.50 211.60 1,227.10 1,227.00 1,227.00 (0.1) 1,015.40 1227.00 10.0
8C 79.0 1026.00 211.60 1,237.60 1,238.00 1,238.00 0.4 1,026.40 1238.00 10.0
9C GAUTENG 63.7 1010.70 211.60 1,222.30 1,222.00 1,222.00 (0.3) 1,010.40 1222.00 10.0
10C 81.1 1028.10 211.60 1,239.70 1,240.00 1,240.00 0.3 1,028.40 1240.00 10.0
11C 104.5 1051.50 211.60 1,263.10 1,263.00 1,263.00 (0.1) 1,051.40 1263.00 10.0
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12C 107.7 1054.70 211.60 1,266.30 1,266.00 1,266.00 (0.3) 1,054.40 1266.00 10.0
13C 125.4 1072.40 211.60 1,284.00 1,284.00 1,284.00 0.0 1,072.40 1284.00 10.0
14C 146.7 1093.70 211.60 1,305.30 1,305.00 1,305.00 (0.3) 1,093.40 1305.00 10.0
15C 130.7 1077.70 211.60 1,289.30 1,289.00 1,289.00 (0.3) 1,077.40 1289.00 10.0
16C 128.6 1075.60 211.60 1,287.20 1,287.00 1,287.00 (0.2) 1,075.40 1287.00 10.0
17C 148.1 1095.10 211.60 1,306.70 1,307.00 1,307.00 0.3 1,095.40 1307.00 10.0
57C 68.5 1005.50 211.60 1,217.10 1,217.00 1,217.00 (0.1) 1,005.40 1217.00
58C 79.0 1016.00 211.60 1,227.60 1,228.00 1,228.00 0.4 1,016.40 1228.00
60C 81.1 1018.10 211.60 1,229.70 1,230.00 1,230.00 0.3 1,018.40 1230.00
61C 104.5 1041.50 211.60 1,253.10 1,253.00 1,253.00 (0.1) 1,041.40 1253.00
62C 107.7 1044.70 211.60 1,256.30 1,256.00 1,256.00 (0.3) 1,044.40 1256.00
63C 125.4 1062.40 211.60 1,274.00 1,274.00 1,274.00 0.0 1,062.40 1274.00
64C 146.7 1083.70 211.60 1,295.30 1,295.00 1,295.00 (0.3) 1,083.40 1295.00
67C 148.1 1085.10 211.60 1,296.70 1,297.00 1,297.00 0.3 1,085.40 1297.00

31J 937.00 80.6 1017.60 211.60 1,229.20 1,229.00 1,229.00 (0.2) 1,017.40 1229.00
32J 103.6 1040.60 211.60 1,252.20 1,252.00 1,252.00 (0.2) 1,040.40 1252.00
33J 120.6 1057.60 211.60 1,269.20 1,269.00 1,269.00 (0.2) 1,057.40 1269.00
34J 118.2 1055.20 211.60 1,266.80 1,267.00 1,267.00 0.2 1,055.40 1267.00
35J 125.6 1062.60 211.60 1,274.20 1,274.00 1,274.00 (0.2) 1,062.40 1274.00
36J 125.2 1062.20 211.60 1,273.80 1,274.00 1,274.00 0.2 1,062.40 1274.00
37J 140.9 1077.90 211.60 1,289.50 1,290.00 1,290.00 0.5 1,078.40 1290.00

(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL  NOTIONAL PUMP PRICE NETT PRICE   ACTUAL
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE PUMP AFTER   PUMP

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED ROUNDING ROUNDING  PRICE

1A 937.00 3.4 940.40 211.60 1,152.00 1,152.00 1,152.00 0.000 940.40 1152.00
2A 9.1 946.10 211.60 1,157.70 1,158.00 1,158.00 0.3 946.40 1158.00
3A 14.3 951.30 211.60 1,162.90 1,163.00 1,163.00 0.1 951.40 1163.00
4A 21.0 958.00 211.60 1,169.60 1,170.00 1,170.00 0.4 958.40 1170.00
5A 30.4 967.40 211.60 1,179.00 1,179.00 1,179.00 0.0 967.40 1179.00
6A 44.0 981.00 211.60 1,192.60 1,193.00 1,193.00 0.4 981.40 1193.00
7A 56.1 993.10 211.60 1,204.70 1,205.00 1,205.00 0.3 993.40 1205.00
8A 79.2 1016.20 211.60 1,227.80 1,228.00 1,228.00 0.2 1,016.40 1228.00
9A 103.5 1040.50 211.60 1,252.10 1,252.00 1,252.00 (0.1) 1,040.40 1252.00
10A 119.0 1056.00 211.60 1,267.60 1,268.00 1,268.00 0.4 1,056.40 1268.00
11A 141.1 1078.10 211.60 1,289.70 1,290.00 1,290.00 0.3 1,078.40 1290.00
13A 161.3 1098.30 211.60 1,309.90 1,310.00 1,310.00 0.1 1,098.40 1310.00
15A 121.3 1058.30 211.60 1,269.90 1,270.00 1,270.00 0.1 1,058.40 1270.00
17A 162.5 1099.50 211.60 1,311.10 1,311.00 1,311.00 (0.1) 1,099.40 1311.00
19A 151.4 1088.40 211.60 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.0 1,088.40 1300.00
57A 56.1 993.10 211.60 1,204.70 1,205.00 1,205.00 0.3 993.40 1205.00
69A 151.4 1088.40 211.60 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.0 1,088.40 1300.00

3B 937.00 21.9 958.90 211.60 1,170.50 1,171.00 1,171.00 0.5 959.40 1171.00
5B 34.4 971.40 211.60 1,183.00 1,183.00 1,183.00 0.0 971.40 1183.00
6B 27.2 964.20 211.60 1,175.80 1,176.00 1,176.00 0.2 964.40 1176.00
7B 38.7 975.70 211.60 1,187.30 1,187.00 1,187.00 (0.3) 975.40 1187.00
8B 53.1 990.10 211.60 1,201.70 1,202.00 1,202.00 0.3 990.40 1202.00
9B 50.1 987.10 211.60 1,198.70 1,199.00 1,199.00 0.3 987.40 1199.00

95 RON LEAD REPLACEMENT
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10B 63.5 1000.50 211.60 1,212.10 1,212.00 1,212.00 (0.1) 1,000.40 1212.00
12B 68.6 1005.60 211.60 1,217.20 1,217.00 1,217.00 (0.2) 1,005.40 1217.00
14B 80.2 1017.20 211.60 1,228.80 1,229.00 1,229.00 0.2 1,017.40 1229.00

5C 44.5 981.50 211.60 1,193.10 1,193.00 1,193.00 (0.1) 981.40 1193.00
6C 53.5 990.50 211.60 1,202.10 1,202.00 1,202.00 (0.1) 990.40 1202.00
7C 68.5 1005.50 211.60 1,217.10 1,217.00 1,217.00 (0.1) 1,005.40 1217.00
8C 79.0 1016.00 211.60 1,227.60 1,228.00 1,228.00 0.4 1,016.40 1228.00
9C GAUTENG 63.70 1000.70 211.60 1,212.30 1,212.00 1,212.00 (0.3) 1,000.40 1212.00
10C 81.1 1018.10 211.60 1,229.70 1,230.00 1,230.00 0.3 1,018.40 1230.00
11C 104.5 1041.50 211.60 1,253.10 1,253.00 1,253.00 (0.1) 1,041.40 1253.00
12C 107.7 1044.70 211.60 1,256.30 1,256.00 1,256.00 (0.3) 1,044.40 1256.00
13C 125.4 1062.40 211.60 1,274.00 1,274.00 1,274.00 0.0 1,062.40 1274.00
14C 146.7 1083.70 211.60 1,295.30 1,295.00 1,295.00 (0.3) 1,083.40 1295.00
15C 130.7 1067.70 211.60 1,279.30 1,279.00 1,279.00 (0.3) 1,067.40 1279.00
16C 128.6 1065.60 211.60 1,277.20 1,277.00 1,277.00 (0.2) 1,065.40 1277.00
17C 148.1 1085.10 211.60 1,296.70 1,297.00 1,297.00 0.3 1,085.40 1297.00
57C 68.5 1005.50 211.60 1,217.10 1,217.00 1,217.00 (0.1) 1,005.40 1217.00
58C 79.0 1016.00 211.60 1,227.60 1,228.00 1,228.00 0.4 1,016.40 1228.00
60C 81.1 1018.10 211.60 1,229.70 1,230.00 1,230.00 0.3 1,018.40 1230.00
61C 104.5 1041.50 211.60 1,253.10 1,253.00 1,253.00 (0.1) 1,041.40 1253.00
62C 107.7 1044.70 211.60 1,256.30 1,256.00 1,256.00 (0.3) 1,044.40 1256.00
63C 125.4 1062.40 211.60 1,274.00 1,274.00 1,274.00 0.0 1,062.40 1274.00
64C 146.7 1083.70 211.60 1,295.30 1,295.00 1,295.00 (0.3) 1,083.40 1295.00
67C 148.1 1085.10 211.60 1,296.70 1,297.00 1,297.00 0.3 1,085.40 1297.00

31J 937.00 80.6 1017.60 211.60 1,229.20 1,229.00 1,229.00 (0.2) 1,017.40 1229.00
32J 103.6 1040.60 211.60 1,252.20 1,252.00 1,252.00 (0.2) 1,040.40 1252.00
33J 120.6 1057.60 211.60 1,269.20 1,269.00 1,269.00 (0.2) 1,057.40 1269.00
34J 118.2 1055.20 211.60 1,266.80 1,267.00 1,267.00 0.2 1,055.40 1267.00
35J 125.6 1062.60 211.60 1,274.20 1,274.00 1,274.00 (0.2) 1,062.40 1274.00
36J 125.2 1062.20 211.60 1,273.80 1,274.00 1,274.00 0.2 1,062.40 1274.00
37J 140.9 1077.90 211.60 1,289.50 1,290.00 1,290.00 0.5 1,078.40 1290.00



No. 5-May-20

SCHEDULE

Maximum Retail Price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas

 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Zones

Cents per Kilogram
 1A  1706
 2A  1719
 3A 1729
 4A  1746
 5A   1769
 6A   1800
 7A  1825
 8A  1879
 9A 1929
10A  1973
11A   2018
13A  2183
15A 1993
17A  2070
19A  2059
57A 1825
69A 2059
 3B  1749
 5B 1778

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ACT, 1977
(ACT No. 120 of 1977)

1. The maximum retail price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas supplied to   
residential customers for the period 06 May 2020 to 02 June 2020 in 
various LPGas zonal areas are shown in Regulation 1.

The Minister of Minerals Resources aand Energy has under Section 2(1)(c) of the 
Petroleum Products Act, 1977 (Act No.120 of 1977) made the Regulations set out 
in the Schedule.This Schedule  substitutes the Schedule promulgated in 
Regulation No.R. 434 of 31 March 2020



 6B   1765
 7B  1781
 8B 1821
 9B   1810
10B  1839
12B 1857

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Zones

Cents per Kilogram
14B  1874
 5C  1800
 6C 1814
 7C  1853
 8C  1898
 9C  1931
10C   1971
11C   2002
12C   2061
13C   2084
14C  2118
15C   2093
16C   2075
17C 2150
57C  1853
58C  1898
60C  1971
61C  2002
62C 2061
63C 2084
64C  2118
67C  2150
31J  1884
32J   1937
33J  1976
34J   1971
35J  1987
36J 1987
37J  2023

Commencement

1568.45

These Regulations will come into operation at 00h01 on 06 
May 2020



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY

No. 5-May-20

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ACT, 1977
(ACT No. 120 of 1977)

SCHEDULE

1 Definitions

2 Substitution of Regulation NO. R. 433 of   of  31 March 2020 of the Regulations 

Lead Replacement Petrol
93 Octane 95 Octane 93 Octane 95 Octane

 1A  1142 1152 1142 1152
 2A  1148 1158 1148 1158
 3A 1153 1163 1153 1163
 4A  1160 1170 1160 1170
 5A   1169 1179 1169 1179
 6A   1183 1193 1183 1193
 7A  1195 1215 1195 1205
 8A  1218 1238 1218 1228
 9A 1242 1262 1242 1252
10A  1258 1278 1258 1268
11A   1280 1300 1280 1290
13A  1300 1320 1300 1310
15A 1260 1280 1260 1270
17A  1301 1321 1301 1311
19A  1290 1310 1290 1300
57A 1195 1205 1195 1205
69A 1290 1300 1290 1300
 3B  1161 1171 1161 1171
 5B 1173 1183 1173 1183
 6B   1166 1176 1166 1176
 7B  1177 1187 1177 1187
 8B 1192 1202 1192 1202
 9B   1189 1199 1189 1199
10B  1202 1212 1202 1212
12B 1207 1217 1207 1217

Lead Replacement Petrol
93 Octane 95 Octane 93 Octane 95 Octane

14B  1219 1229 1219 1229
 5C  1183 1193 1183 1193
 6C 1192 1202 1192 1202
 7C  1207 1227 1207 1217
 8C  1218 1238 1218 1228

Unleaded Petrol

Unleaded Petrol

"3.  Petrol price zone

"3.  Petrol price zone

The Minister of Energy has, under section 2 (1) (c) of the Petroleum Products Act, 1977 
p(Act No. 120 of 1977), made the regulations set out in the Schedule.

AMENDMENT OF THE REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

In these regulaions "the Regulations" mean the regulations published by Government Notice 
No. R. 433 of 31 March 2020

The following regulation is hereby substituted for regulation 1564 of the Regulations



 9C  1202 1222 1202 1212
10C   1220 1240 1220 1230
11C   1243 1263 1243 1253
12C   1246 1266 1246 1256
13C   1264 1284 1264 1274
14C  1285 1305 1285 1295
15C   1269 1289 1269 1279
16C   1267 1287 1267 1277
17C 1287 1307 1287 1297
57C  1207 1217 1207 1217
58C  1218 1228 1218 1228
60C  1220 1230 1220 1230
61C  1243 1253 1243 1253
62C 1246 1256 1246 1256
63C 1264 1274 1264 1274
64C  1285 1295 1285 1295
67C  1287 1297 1287 1297
31J  1219 1229 1219 1229
32J   1242 1252 1242 1252
33J  1259 1269 1259 1269
34J   1257 1267 1257 1267
35J  1264 1274 1264 1274
36J 1264 1274 1264 1274
37J  1280 1290 1280 1290

Commencement
3 These Regulations will come into operation at 00h01 on 06 May 2020
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